## The Corporation of the City of Temiskaming Shores By-law No. 2023-006

## Being a by-law to amend By-law No. 2022-185 to appoint community representatives to various Committees and Boards for the 2022-2026 Term of Council

Whereas under Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly to enable it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues; and

Whereas under Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and

Whereas under Section 10 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, a single-tier municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public; and

Whereas Council adopted By-law No. 2022-185 to appoint community representatives to various Committees and Boards for 2022-2026 Term of Council; and

Whereas Section 204 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, deals with Business Improvement Areas; and

Whereas under Section 204 (12) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, outlines if a vacancy occurs for any cause, the municipality may appoint a person to fill the vacancy for the unexpired portion of the term and the appointed person is not required to be a member of the improvement area; and

Whereas Council supports the Liskeard Business Improvement Area Board of Management Committee Recommendation to appoint Gayle McNaughton, Suzanne Othmer, and Kevin Leveille as community representatives on the New Liskeard Business Improvement Area Board of Management Committee; and

**Whereas** Council supports staff's recommendation to appoint Lorna Desmarais and Jan Edwards as community representatives on the Age Friendly Committee; and

**Now therefore** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Temiskaming Shores hereby enacts the following as a by-law:

That Schedule "A" to By-law No. 2022-185, be amended by adding Gayle McNaughton, Suzanne Othmer, and Kevin Leveille as community representatives to the New Liskeard Business Improvement Area (BIA) Board of Management Committee for the 2022-2026 Term of Council;

- -2. That Schedule "A" to By-law No. 2022-185, be amended by adding Lorna Desmarais and Jan Edwards as community representatives to the Age Friendly Committee for the 2022-2026 Term of Council; and
- 3. That the Clerk of the City of Temiskaming Shores is hereby authorized to make minor changes or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to the By-law and schedule, after the passage of this By-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the By-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 7th day of February, 2023.

Mayor

Clerk